

75.0200.23.2020

## Regulation No. 24 of the Rector of the Jagiellonian University of 10 March 2020

on preventing the spread of COVID-19 in the academic community of the Jagiellonian University

In accordance with Article 23, clause 1 of the Act of 20 July 2018 – Law on Higher Education and Science (Journal of Laws of 2020, item 85) and referring to the Act of 2 March 2020 on special measures aimed at prevention and control of COVID-19, other infectious diseases and the resulting crisis situations (Journal of Laws of 2020, item 374), it is hereby decided that:

§ 1

- 1. All university-wide and department conferences, sporting events as well as other meetings organised by the Jagiellonian University are cancelled.
- 2. All international visits of JU undergraduate, graduate and doctoral students as well as university employees have been suspended. Domestic business trips should be limited to those that are absolutely necessary.
- 3. Visits of international guests to the Jagiellonian University have been suspended.
- 4. All exhibitions in the JU Museum Collegium Maius, the Museum of Pharmacy and the Botanical Garden are closed to visitors.
- 5. The accommodation of new people in JU student dormitories is suspended. All visits of external guests will be banned.

§ 2

- 1. Lectures for JU students and PhD candidates are cancelled; it is recommended to make lectures available in electronic form.
- 2. Physical education classes are cancelled.

- 3. The organization of clinical classes at the Medical College of the Jagiellonian University will be regulated by a separate ordinance of the JU Vice-Rector for Collegium Medicum.
- 4. Other classes retain their current course, and any changes as to their form are left to the sole decision of the relevant Dean / Director of the Doctoral School.

§ 3

- 1. In order to prevent the spread of COVID-19, the employer may instruct the employee to perform, for a fixed period, work specified in the employment contract, outside the place of its permanent performance in the form of the so-called remote work.
- 2. All details concerning remote work will be specified in a separate statement of the JU Chancellor.

§ 4

The regulation enters into force on the day of signing and is valid until its annulment.

Rector

Prof. dr hab. med. Wojciech Nowak